

AMENDMENT TO REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

HB1460\_H.003

DATE 5/2/2024

Representative Soper moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting the following Evans amendment, (L.012) to HB24-1460, to show that said amendment passed and that HB24-1460, as amended, passed.

Amend the Judiciary Committee Report, dated April 23, 2024, page 2, line 1, strike "(1)(r)." and substitute "(1)(r).

(III) THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SUBSECTION (2.5) DO NOT APPLY TO A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND ANY OF THE PEACE OFFICERS IT EMPLOYS IF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY IS CERTIFIED BY THE COMMISSION ON ACCREDITATION FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES."."

Page 2 of the report, strike line 4 and substitute "(1)(r)(I)(I), (1)(r)(V), and (1)(r)(VI)".

Page 2 of the report, line 21, strike "DATABASE." and substitute "DATABASE.

(VI) THE CHANGES MADE TO THIS SUBSECTION (1)(r) BY HOUSE BILL 24-1460, ENACTED IN 2024, REGULAR SESSION DO NOT APPLY TO A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND ANY OF THE PEACE OFFICERS IT EMPLOYS IF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY IS CERTIFIED BY THE COMMISSION ON ACCREDITATION FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES."."

Page 2 of the report, line 22, strike ""and (2)(b)(III)." substitute ""and (2)(b)(III); and **add** (2)(d)".

Page 3 of the report, line 9, strike "public." and substitute "public.

(d) THE CHANGES MADE TO THIS SUBSECTION (2) BY HOUSE BILL 24-1460, ENACTED IN 2024, DO NOT APPLY TO A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND ANY OF THE PEACE OFFICERS IT EMPLOYS IF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY IS CERTIFIED BY THE COMMISSION ON ACCREDITATION FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES.

Page 6 of the printed bill, line 5, after "(4)" insert "and (5)".

Page 3 of the report, line 23, strike "24." and substitute "24.

(5) THE CHANGES MADE TO SUBSECTIONS (1), (3), AND (4) OF THIS SECTION BY HOUSE BILL 24-1460, ENACTED IN 2024, DO NOT APPLY TO A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND ANY OF THE PEACE OFFICERS IT EMPLOYS IF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY IS CERTIFIED BY THE COMMISSION ON ACCREDITATION FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES.

Page 8 of the bill, after line 4 insert:

"(3) THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION DO NOT APPLY TO A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND ANY OF THE PEACE OFFICERS IT EMPLOYS IF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY IS CERTIFIED BY THE COMMISSION ON ACCREDITATION FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES."."

Page 3 of the report, after line 27 insert:

"Page 8 of the bill, after line 14 insert:

"(3) THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION DO NOT APPLY TO A LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY AND ANY OF THE PEACE OFFICERS IT EMPLOYS IF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY IS CERTIFIED BY THE COMMISSION ON ACCREDITATION FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES."."

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*